



RESOLUTION No. _____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO AGREEMENT BFO18104 WITH RIEBES AUTO PARTS, LLC, FOR A VENDOR MANAGED INVENTORY PARTS FACILITY OPERATION, EXTENDING THE EXPIRATION OF THE CONTRACT THROUGH JUNE 30, 2021 WITH THE OPTION TO RENEW THE CONTRACT FOR THREE ADDITIONAL YEARS, AND INCREASING THE CONTRACT NOT TO EXCEED MAXIMUM TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT TO \$1,684,628 WITH THE OPTION TO INCREASE THE NOT TO EXCEED MAXIMUM TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT BY \$540,000 PER YEAR FOR THREE ADDITIONAL YEARS

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2018, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 18-104 approving an agreement with Riebes Auto Parts, LLC, for a vendor managed inventory parts facility operation for the period of April 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, on January 08, 2019, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 19-015 approving Amendment No. 1; and

WHEREAS, on June 11, 2019, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 19-247 approving Amendment No. 2; and

WHEREAS, on June 25, 2019, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 19-339 approving Amendment No. 3; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No.4 is proposed to: 1) extend the expiration of the contract to June 30, 2021 with the option to renew the contract for three additional years; 2) increase the not to exceed maximum total contract amount to \$1,684,628 (amended total \$1,027,628 plus \$117,000 for a Fiscal Year 2019/20 total of \$551,656 plus \$540,000 for Fiscal Year 2020/21) with the option of increasing the not to exceed maximum total contract amount by \$540,000 per year for three additional years.

WHEREAS, there is sufficient budget available in budget code:

4291-92005-704-2000/520900

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors:

- 1) Approves attached Contract Amendment No. 4 to Contract BF018104 between the County of Nevada and Riebes Auto Parts, LLC, entitled Vendor Managed Inventory Parts Facility Operation and authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute the Contract on behalf of the County of Nevada.
- 2) Authorizes the Director of Public Works to execute additional contract amendments to renew the contract for up to three additional years for not to exceed maximum total contract amounts of \$540,000 per year.